

No. 05-533

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER C.T. HANFT, U.S.N. COMMANDER,
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
(Counsel of Record)
JULIA C. AMBROSE
KATHERINE E. STERN
HUGH M. HOLLMAN
SAMEH I. MOBAREK
THOMAS J. DAVIS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-879-3939
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Human Rights First*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING LEGAL ISSUE REGARDING MILITARY DETENTION OF U.S. CITIZENS SEIZED WITHIN THE UNITED STATES	7
A. This Case Involves an Exceedingly Important Legal Issue	7
B. The Government's Position Would Permit Unlimited Detention of U.S. Citizens in a Wide Variety of Circumstances	8
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CRITICAL QUESTION LEFT OPEN BY THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>HAMDI V.</i> <i>RUMSFELD</i>	12
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S MOST RECENT ACTIONS ONLY HEIGHTEN THE NEED FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	17, 20
<i>Al-Marri v. Hanft</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 673 (D.S.C. 2005).....	10
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	8
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	8
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	17
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	17
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2002)	10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haupt v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 631 (1947)	12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	7
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	14, 15
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (2002)	2
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D.S.C. 2005).....	4
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003)	1, 2
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	4, 15
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 941 (2003)	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	2, 7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. Crim. 01-455-A, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17737 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..	16, 17
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8

Federal Acts, Statutes & Rules

Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 81, 1, 12 Stat. 755, 755.....	7
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, § 2(a), 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1541).....	3
Non-Detention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) (2005).....	2
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Sources

Dep't of Def. Gen. Counsel William J. Haynes, Defense Department Regular News Briefing (March 21, 2002) (transcript available at 2002 WL 437235).....	19
Tal Abbady & Shahien Nasiripour, <i>Doctor Sought to Aid Wounded Terrorists, Feds Say</i> , S. FLA. SUN SENTINEL, May 30, 2005, at 1A.	11
<i>Aiding Terrorists – An Examination of the Material Support Statute Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong. (2004) (statement of Christopher Wray, Assistant Attorney General), http://judiciary.senate.gov/print_testimony.cfm?id=1172& wit_id=3391 (last visited Dec. 15, 2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
U.S. Deputy Att’y Gen. James Comey, Justice Department News Conference Concerning Jose Padilla (June 1, 2004) (transcript available at 2004 WL 1195419).....	13
Dan Eggan & Evelyn Nieves, <i>Father, Son Tied to Al Qaeda Camp are Held</i> , WASH. POST, June 9, 2005, at A02.....	11
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and ‘Supermax’ Confinement</i> , 49 (1) CRIME & DELINQ. 124 (2003)	8
Michael Isikoff & Mark Hosenball, <i>Case Not Closed</i> , NEWSWEEK, Nov. 23, 2005, http://msnbc.msn.com/id/%2010184957/	19
Mark Larabee, <i>Hawash Gets Deal, Pleads Guilty</i> , OREGONIAN, Aug. 7, 2003, at A01	9
Adam Liptak, <i>In Terror Cases, Administration Sets Own Rules</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 27, 2005, § 1, at 1.....	5
Anjana Malhotra, <i>Overlooking Innocence: Refashioning the Material Witness Law to Indefinitely Detain Muslims Without Charges</i> , in 2004 ACLU INTERNATIONAL CIVIL LIBERTIES REPORT 2 (2004), http://www.aclu.org/iclr/malhotra.pdf	11
Press Release No. 097-04, U.S. Dep’t of Def., Padilla Allowed Access to Lawyer (Feb. 11, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040211- 0341.html	2
Plea Agreement ¶ 21, <i>United States v. Lindh</i> , No. 02-37A (E.D. Va. July 15, 2002), http://news.findlaw. com/hdocs/docs/lindh/uslindh71502pleaag.pdf	20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Preserving Life and Liberty: Waging the War on Terror</i> , http://www.lifeandliberty.gov/subs/a_terr.htm (last visited Dec. 16, 2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Press Release, U.S. Att’y for the S. Dist. of N.Y., Two American Citizens Charged With Conspiring to Provide Material Support to al Qaeda (May 29, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/nys/Press%20Releases/May05/Shah%20and%20Sabir%20complaint.pdf (last visited Dec. 16, 2005)	11
Matthew Purdy & Lowell Bergman, <i>Unclear Danger: Inside the Lackawanna Terror Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 12, 2003, at § 1, at 1.	9
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Civil Liberty and the Civil War: The Indianapolis Treason Trials</i> , 72 IND. L. J. 927 (1997)	8
Sec’y of Def. Donald Rumsfeld, Remarks to Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce, http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0445.html	19
U.S. Attorney General Alberto Gonzales, Justice Department News Briefing on the Indictment of Jose Padilla (Nov. 22, 2005) (transcript available at 2005 WL 3113525).....	19
Andrew Zajac, <i>U.S. Indicts Padilla</i> , CHI. TRIB., Nov. 23, 2005, at A1	5
